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The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education met in REGULAR session on the above 
date at the Twinsburg Government Center in Council Chambers at 7:00 p.m.  The following board 
members were present: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell (President), Mr. Crosby (Vice-
President), and Mr. Stuver.  Absent was Mr. Shebeck.  Recordings of the Board of Education 
meeting are made and kept at the Board Office.  Video recordings and Board approved Minutes 
are available on the District’s web site. 

 
Mr. Stuver moved and Mr. Andrews seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt 
resolutions 13-258 to 13-260.    

 

13-258 Minutes 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Minutes for the following meetings: 

Regular Meeting: June 26, 2013 Special Meeting: June 19, 2013 
 

13-259 Check Register 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Check Registers for the Month of  
May 2013, the total including payroll is $4,303,085.17.     See pages    322-332    
 

13-260 Financial Report 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following Financial Report for the 
month of May 2013:  Bank Reconciliation, General Fund Financial Summary Report and 
Financial Report by Fund.        See pages    333-338   

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

 

13-261Employment   
Mr. Crosby moved and Mr. Andrews seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
accepts the Certificated/Licensed Personnel and/or contract recommendations detailed in 
the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other applicable conditions specified, 
pending satisfactory ORC background check.  
 

Certificated Staff Recommendations 
July 17, 2013 

CONTRACTS  
Name Position Bldg. Rate Note(s) 

Addis, Kelly Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Albers, Rhonda Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Bilinski, Mary Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Bilinski, Mary Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
development of consistent Benchmark 
Assessments for the Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds 
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Bissell, Terri Occupational 

Therapist 
THS, Bissell, 

Wilcox 
$57.68/hr. Two (2) hours to participate in a summer 

IEP Meeting on 7/09/13.  General Fund 
expense paid at pro-rated per diem rate. 

Brown, Linda Teacher RBC $60.89/hr. Two (2) hours to participate in a summer 
IEP Meeting on 7/09/13.  General Fund 
expense paid at pro-rated per diem rate. 

Browning, Shirley Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Cain, Julie Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Cardaman, Kate Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Collins, Michelle Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Conrad-Fleming, 
Rachel 

Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Depew, Emily Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

DeRoia, Marie Speech and 
Language 

Pathologist 

Wilcox $59.25/hr. Two (2) hours to participate in a summer 
IEP Meeting on 7/09/13.  General Fund 
expense paid at pro-rated per diem rate. 

Dodeci, Caitlin Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Doloresco, Jeremy Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Dorland, Laura Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Doyle, Allison Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Engler, Sophie Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Eustace, Patrick Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 
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Fantone, Brian Teacher RBC $39.69/hr. Two (2) hours to participate in a summer 

IEP Meeting on 7/09/13.  General Fund 
expense paid at pro-rated per diem rate. 

Fariello, Amanda Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Fink, Kimberly Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Fink, Kimberly Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
development of consistent Benchmark 
Assessments for the Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds 

Flanagan-Gadson, 
Debra 

Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Haas, Carla Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Haas, Carla Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
development of consistent Benchmark 
Assessments for the Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds 

Harrison, Rusty Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Hill, Matt Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Holiday, Cathy Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Hoover, Kristin Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Hrach, Kelly School 
Psychologist 

RBC $46.02/hr. Two (2) hours to participate in a summer 
IEP Meeting on 7/09/13.  General Fund 
expense paid at pro-rated per diem rate. 

Ianni, Lisa Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Jaskiewicz, Shari Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Jolly, Drina Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
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program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

King, Alyssa Teacher 
(pending hire 
July 17, 2013) 

Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Knisely, Mindy Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Knisely, Mindy Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
development of consistent Benchmark 
Assessments for the Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds 

Labus, Mary Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Linek, Eleanor Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Lipnos, Christine Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Lipnos, Debbie Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Littler, Heather Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Lowe. Holly Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Magyar, Tina Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Mueller, Nicole Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Pero, Sara Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Petrash, Sandra Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Ranallo, Angela Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
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SCESC funds. 

Scolaro, Lori Ann Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Scolaro, Michael Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Sidol, Lisa Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Smith, Leslie Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Springer, Lynn Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Stauffer, Maureen Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Sutton, Kelli Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Troy, Daryl Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Turschak, Leigh Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Vivacqua, Jackie Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Washington, Aisha Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Watson, Jennifer Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Wells, Beth Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Winter, Scott Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Wozniak, Sue Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
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training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Wozniak, Sue Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
development of consistent Benchmark 
Assessments for the Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Wright, Elizabeth Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Wrobel, 
Stephanie 

Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
development of consistent Benchmark 
Assessments for the Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds 

Wrobel, Phillip Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Wrobel, Stephanie Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Zenz, Missy Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Ziska, Mallory Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
training in the ABC’s of Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds. 

Ziska, Mallory Teacher Bissell $23.37/hr. Three hours at the Curriculum Rate for 
development of consistent Benchmark 
Assessments for the Guided Reading 
program.  To be paid from Title 2A or 
SCESC funds 

 
Certificated Staff Recommendations 

July 17, 2013 
CONTRACTS 

Name Position Bldg. Contract Rate Effective Note(s) 
Lenzo, Michael Assistant 

Superin-
tendent 

District 3rd Year of  
a 3-Year 
Contract 

Per the 
Administra- 
tive Salary 
Schedule 

08/01/13 Modification to title with 
issuance of license 

Mohnacky,  
Christopher 

Science 
Teacher 

THS One-Year 
Limited 

BA+16,  
Step 5 

2013-2014 
School 
Year 

Replacing Carol Pozuc who 
retired at the conclusion of the 
2012/2013 school year 

King, Alyssa Teacher Bissell One-Year 
Limited 

BA,  
Step 0 

2013-2014 
School 
Year 

Replacing Scott Winter who is 
recommended for the temporary 
position of Administrative Intern at 
Bissell per the MOU with the TEA 
dated 5/08/13.  Non-renewable at  
conclusion of  2013/2014 school 
year unless otherwise 
recommended for reemployment. 
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Certificated Staff Recommendations 
July 17, 2013 

LEAVES OF ABSENCE 
Name Position Bldg. Effective Days Note(s) 
Popovich, Alex Assistant 

Principal 
THS 08/23/2013 10 Using sick days, concurrent 

with FMLA 
RESIGNATIONS 
Name Position Bldg. Effective Note(s) 
James, Tiffiany Science Teacher THS 7/15/13 Personal 

 

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
Abstain: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 
 

13-262 Employment   
Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Stuver seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education accepts the Classified Personnel and/or contract recommendations detailed in 
the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other applicable conditions specified, 
pending satisfactory ORC background check 

   

Classified Staff Recommendations 
July 17, 2013 

CONTRACTS 
Name Bldg. Classification Effective Note(s) 

Andrews, Carrie Bissell Instructional 
Assistant 

07/22/13 – 
08/09/13 

PROJECT STAR/Fluent Readers Summer 
Tutoring Program.  15 days, 3 hrs./day, per 
timesheet, paid by Ohio’s Early Literacy 
and Reading Readiness Grant 

Furman, Donna THS Instructional 
Assistant 

06/05/13 – 
06/28/13 

Substitute for student supervision for Credit 
Recovery Summer School, Four (4) hrs./day 
on “as-needed” basis at $16.68 per hr. 

 

Classified Staff Recommendations 
                                                                                July 17, 2013 
SUBSTITUTES 

Last First Skills Effective Rate 
Barbee-Fox Margie Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Barbee-Fox Margie Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Barbee-Fox Margie Instructional Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Belak Darren Janitor 07/18/13 $9.15 
Belak Darren Custodian 07/18/13 $9.15 
Belak Darren Maintenance/Grounds 07/18/13 $9.15 
Belak Darren Mechanic 07/18/13 $14.00 
Benich Steven Cook 07/18/13 $7.85 
Bics Linda Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Bics Linda Instructional Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Brown Debora Cook 07/18/13 $7.85 
Brown Debora Lunchroom Playground Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Brown Debora Bus Attendant Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Brown Debora Janitor 07/18/13 $9.15 
Burke Rochelle Latchkey Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Delegram Josephine Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Delegram Josephine Cook 07/18/13 $7.85 
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Delegram Kelly Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Delegram Kelly Cook 07/18/13 $7.85 
Delegram Kelly Lunchroom/Playground 07/18/13 $7.85 
Delegram Kelly Instructional  Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Delegram Kelly Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Finley Johnnie Cook 07/18/13 $7.85 
Finley Johnnie Lunchroom/Playground 07/18/13 $7.85 
Finley Johnnie Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Finley Johnnie Latchkey Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Flinchbaugh Robert Custodian 07/18/13 $9.15 
Flinchbaugh Robert Janitor 07/18/13 $9.15 
Grys Dorothy Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Grys Dorothy Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Grys Dorothy Bus Attendant Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Hopson Lisa Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Hopson Lisa Lunchroom Playground Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Hopson Lisa Instructional Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Hopson Lisa Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Lewis Bradford Instructional  Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Lewis Bradford Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
McGee Barbara Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
McKenzie MaeEllen Cook 07/18/13 $7.85 
McKenzie MaeEllen Lunchroom Playground Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
McKenzie MaeEllen Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
McKenzie MaeEllen Latchkey Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
McKenzie MaeEllen Bus Attendant Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
McKenzie MaeEllen Custodian 07/18/13 $9.15 
McKenzie MaeEllen Janitor 07/18/13 $9.15 
McKenzie MaeEllen Maintenance/Grounds 07/18/13 $9.15 
Mertes Melissa Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Mertes Melissa Instructional  Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Mertes Melissa Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Metz Linda Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Metz Linda Lunchroom Playground Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Metz Linda Instructional Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Metz Linda Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Metz Linda Latchkey Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Noga Elizabeth Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Radecky Heidi Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Radecky Heidi Latchkey Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Seide Lois Instructional  Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Simili Christina Instructional Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Similia Christina Lunchroom Playground Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Similia Christina Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Stahlman Karen Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Suhoza Roberta Secretary 07/18/13 $8.00 
Suhoza Roberta Instructional Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 
Suhoza Roberta Library Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Ward Jennifer Lunchroom Playground Assistant 07/18/13 $7.85 
Ward Jennifer Instructional Assistant 07/18/13 $8.50 

 

Ayes: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
Abstain: Mr. Andrews, 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 
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13-263 Employment   

Mr. Stuver moved and Mr. Crosby seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
accepts the Supplemental Contract recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per 
the dates, terms, and other applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC 
background check.  
  

Extracurricular Contracts 
2013 - 2014 

Name Contract Bldg Effective % of Base 
Bushey, Melanie Dept. Head – Guidance THS 2013-2014 Split 50% of 7.50% with  

J. Krajcik 
Bushey, Melanie Pep Club Advisor THS 2013-2014 Split 50% of 3.00% with 

co-advisor to be named 
Butler, Allison Foreign Language Club Advisor THS 2013-2014 Split 50% of 1.75% with  

N. Drain 
Carder, Cheri Dept. Head – Special Education THS 2013-2014 7.50% 
Conn, Damon Auditorium Manager THS 2013-2014 8.00% 
Conn, Damon Orchestra Director THS 2013-2014 7.00% 
Davet, Robert Asst. Marching Band Director THS 2013-2014 5.00% 
Drain, Nancy Foreign Language Club Advisor THS 2013-2014 Split 50% of 1.75% with  

A. Butler 
Grabfelder, Jill National Honor Society Advisor THS 2013-2014 3.25% 
Houston, Donna Dept. Head – Business Education THS 2013-2014 3.75% 
Houston, Donna Graduation Advisor THS 2013-2014 3.00% 
Houston, Donna Senior Experience Advisor THS 2013-2014 1.75% 
Jenks, Teri Dept. Head – Social Studies THS 2013-2014 7.50% 
Jenks, Teri Student Council Advisor THS 2013-2014 6.00% 
Krajcik, Jackie Dept. Head – Guidance THS 2013-2014 Split 50% of 7.50% with  

M. Bushey 
Lanoue, Randall Vocal Music/Swing Choir Director THS 2013-2014 7.00% 
Lanoue, Randall Choreographer THS 2013-2014 1.75% 
Lanoue, Randall Vocal Director THS 2013-2014 7.00% 
Mason, Jessica Freshman Class Advisor THS 2013-2014 4.00% 
Milano, Lisa Dept. Head – English THS 2013-2014 7.50% 
Misanko, Sharon Dept. Head – Art THS 2013-2014 3.75% 
Porinchak, Michael Dept. Head – Mathematics THS 2013-2014 7.50% 
Reppl, Kathleen Sophomore Class Advisor THS 2013-2014 4.00% 
Scott, Shannon Dept. Head – Science THS 2013-2014 7.50% 
Stebbins, Dave Dept. Head – Foreign (World) 

Languages 
THS 2013-2014 7.50% 

Sucheski, Julie Junior Class Advisor THS 2013-2014 4.00% 
Swinning, Nicole Senior Class Advisor THS 2013-2014 4.00% 

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

 
 
Mr. Andrews moved and Mr. Crosby seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
adopt resolutions 13-264 to 13-265.    

 

13-264 Donate Sick Days 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following transfer of Sick Days: 

To: Cliff Ash     From: Steve Dennis 40 hours and from Karen Lindsey 40 hours 
 



           RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  321 
 
Minutes of REGULAR Meeting     July 17, 2013 

 
13-265 Contract with CC-ESC 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves a contract with the Cuyahoga County 
Educational Service Center, Positive Education Program for the 2013/2014 school year for 
one student at the daily rate of $275 for 190 days for a total of $52,250.00.  Tuition paid by 
the General Fund to be reimbursed through SF-14H and SF-6.   

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 

 
13-266 EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Stuver seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education meet in Executive Session at 7:47 p.m. to consider the employment of a public 
employee per Board of Education Policy #0166(A) and to prepare to conduct negotiations 
with public employees per Board of Education Policy #0166(E). 

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the motion approved.  

The Board reconvened from Executive Session at approximately 9:47 p.m. 
The following members were present:  
Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
 

13-267 Adjournment 
Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Stuver seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education adjourn at 9:47 p.m. 

Ayes: Mr. Andrews, Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Crosby, and Mr. Stuver. 
The Board President declared the meeting adjourned. 
 
 
 
______________________________   __________________________ 

Board President                        Treasurer 
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